to deal in, the Conversion Shares which may fall to be allotted and issued upon conversion
of the outstanding Convertible Bonds pursuant to the conditions of the Convertible Bonds as
amended by the Deed of Variation.

MANDATE FOR THE ISSUE OF THE CONVERSION SHARES

The Company will seek the grant of a specific mandate from the Independent Shareholders
at the EGM to cater for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon conversion of
the outstanding Convertible Bonds pursuant to the conditions of the Convertible Bonds as
amended by the Deed of Variation.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds by the
Bondholder at HK$0.10 per Share, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the outstanding
Convertible Bonds at HK$0.10 per Share are illustrated as follows:

Name

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon full conversion

of the outstanding Convertible

Bonds at Conversion Price (Note)

No. of Shares

Approximately

% No. of Shares

Approximately

%

The Bondholder 1,000,000,000 10.72 2,000,000,000 19.37
Ms. Cheung (Note) 1,450,000,000 15.55 1,450,000,000 14.04
Public Shareholders 6,877,172,000 73.73 6,877,172,000 66.59

Total: 9,327,172,000 100.00 10,327,172,000 100.00

Note:

Ms. Cheung directly holds 1,450,000,000 Shares in her own capacity as beneficial owner.

– 5 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out other equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

According to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alterations in the terms of convertible
debt securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the
alterations take effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt